
Superstition Vistas 
Public Participation Report 

August 23, 2021 

 

 

In accordance with the public outreach requirements of the City of Apache Junction (the “City”) for 
entitlement cases D.R. Horton and Brookfield Residential are pleased to provide the following Public 
Participation Report. This report summarizes the outreach efforts that have occurred following approval 
of our Public Participation Plan Dated April 14, 2021 (the “Public Participation Plan”).   For reference, the 
Public Participation Plan is attached at Tab 1.  

 

Background Summary  

Two of the real estate industry’s most prominent companies, D.R. Horton and Brookfield Residential, have 
partnered to bring high-quality master-planned community development to the City.  
 
D.R. Horton’s and Brookfield Residential’s entitlement requests encompass approximately 8,100 acres 
(the “Property”) currently situated in Pinal County, south of the municipal boundaries of the City and is 
commonly referred to as the first phase of “Superstition Vistas”, a 270 square mile area of land owned in 
trust by the Arizona State Land Department.  The Property is made up of two parcels, the first is 
approximately 2,783 acres of land auctioned by the Arizona State Land Department (“ASLD”) on November 
4, 2020 with D.R. Horton as the winning bidder (the “Auction Property”) and the second parcel consists of 
approximately 5,306 acres which is being retained by ASLD for future disposition (the “Retained 
Property”). 
 
 

Public Participation Plan 

D.R. Horton, Brookfield and ASLD have engaged in a comprehensive public participation effort consistent 
with the Public Participation Plan.  Specifically, the applicants have conducted in-person meetings, virtual 
meetings, and public open houses.   
 
A minimum of two public open houses were required by the Public Participation Plan and a total of three 
in-person open houses were held as well as one virtual open house.  Invitation(s) to two of the in-person  
meetings were mailed by first class mail to property owners withing 300’ of the Property.  The invitation 
letter offered a virtual option for people who were not able to attend the in-person open houses.  
Invitations to a third in-person open house was posted on the City’s website and circulated on social 
media. 
 
The in-person public open houses took place at the City’s Multi-Gen Center.   
 
 







































































































SUPERSTITION VISTAS
STAKEHOLDERS

8/23/2021

STAKEHOLDER TITLE EMAIL PHONE NOTES
CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION - MAYOR & CITY COUNCILMEMBERS
Chip Wilson Mayor walterchip@aol.com (602) 361-6135 Meeting on 12/9/20 with Matt Busby
Christa Rizzi Vice Mayor crizzi@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 330-7744 Met with Mayor Serdy, CM Rizzi 1/13/2020
Kelly Gremmel Councilmember kellygremmel114@gmail.com (480) 570-5259 Meeting on 1/25/21
Gail Evans Councilmember apachejunkmail@gmail.com (480) 818-2840 Attended Public Open House 8/4/21
Robert Schroeder Councilmember rschroeder@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 253-7297 Meeting on 7/9/19 w/CM Rizzi
Tess Nesser Councilmember tnesser@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 540-9680 Meeting on 1/25/21; attended Open House 6/24/21
Braden Biggs Councilmember bbiggs@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 594-2987 Meeting on 1/25/21; attended Open House 6/24/21 & 8/4/21; Meeting w/KTR 

7/7/21
CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION - PLANNING COMMISSION
Peter Heck Planning Commissioner - Chairperson peterheckaj@gmail.com (480) 254-8883 Meeting 4/1/21

Dave Hantzsche Planning Commissioner - Vice Chair dave.hantzsche@gmail.com (602) 510-3972 Meeting 4/1/21
Dirk Begeman Planning Commissioner direknseattle@aol.com (602) 577-6062 Meeting 4/1/21
Richard Cantwell Planning Commissioner ricwell1013@aol.com (480) 772-0096 Meeting 4/1/21
Darryl Cross Planning Commissioner rktmn@netzero.net (602) 820-9583 Meeting 4/1/21
Robin Barker Planning Commissioner barkerr43@yahoo.com (480) 980-0889 Meeting 4/1/21
Jesse Gage Planning Commissioner jessgage@aol.com (602) 291-6552 Meeting 4/1/21
CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION - CITY MANAGEMENT
Bryant Powell Apache Junction - City Manager bpowell@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5066 Attended regular team meetings with staff
Bethany Kuenstler Assistant bkuenstler@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5066
Matt Busby Apache Junction - Assistant City 

Manager
mbusby@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5066 Meeting on 12/9/20 with Mayor Chip Wilson; attended regular team meetings

Anna McCray Assistant amccray@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5066
Joel Stern City Attorney jstern@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5000 Attended regular team meetings
Carol Brokaw Assistant cbrokaw@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5475
CITY OF APACHE JUNCTION - PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Larry Kirch Director of Development Services lkirch@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5082 Attended regular team meetings 
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SUPERSTITION VISTAS
STAKEHOLDERS

8/23/2021

STAKEHOLDER TITLE EMAIL PHONE NOTES
Barbara Kelly Assistant bkelly@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5083
Rudy Esquivias Planning Manager resquivias@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-2645 Attended regular team meetings
Sidney Urias Principal Planner surias@apachejunctionaz.gov (480) 474-5087 Attended regular team meetings

SUPERSTITION FIRE & MEDICAL DISTRICT BOARD & STAFF
Mike Farber Superstition Fire/Medical - Fire Chief mike.farber@sfmd.az.gov (480) 982-4440 Zoom meeting on 3/17/21; In-Person meeting 4/17/21; TCW Chief Farber re:  

Donation Agreement
John Whitney Superstition Fire/Medical - Fire Chief john.whitney@sfmd.az.gov (480) 776-9950 TCW Chief 6/22/21; multiple telephone conferences and meetings with team

APACHE JUNCTION CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Denise Hart AJ Chamber - President/CEO ceo@ajchamber.com (480) 982-3141 Meeting on 2/1/21; DR Hrton & Brookfield are now members of chamber
APACHE JUNCTION UNIFIED PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
Krista Anderson AJUSD - Superintendent of Schools krista.anderson@goaj.org (480) 982-1110 Meeting on 12/10/20
Heather Wallace AJUSD - Asst Superintendent hwallace@goaj.org (480) 982-1110 Zoom meeting 5/4/21; TCW 6/23/21; KTR facilited introduction w/Vince Yanez at 

Helios
MARICOPA COUNTY
Joy Rich County Manager (602) 448-6879 TCW 4/20/21, referred us to Jenn Pokorski, Assistant County Manager;

Jennifer Pokorski Assistant County Manager TCW 4/22/21; Has heard and seen the project and thinks it's great, no need to 
meet.  FCD has been meeting with DR and BF engineering teams

ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT (ASLD)
Lisa Atkins Commissioner latkins@azland.gov (602) 542-4631 on-going engagement
Mark Edelman Senior Project Manager medelman@azland.gov (602) 542-6331 on-going engagement
APACHE JUNCTION WATER DISTRICT
Mike Loggins Water District Director (480) 982-6030 Attended regular team meetings
SUPERSTITION MOUNTAINS COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT
Matthew McNulty
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Al Bravo Public Information Officer (480) 474-5080
MARICOPA ASSOCIATIONS OF GOVERNMENTS (MAG)
Eric Anderson eanderson@azmag.gov 602-452-5008 lvmm 5/26/21; TCW 5/26/21 - would like a briefing and wants to include Audra 

Kester Thomas, head of planning for MAG; Zoom meeting scheduled for 6/16/21 
with Eric Anderson, Audra Koester Thomas, Dea McDonald, John Bradley, Patrick 
Brown, and KTR

CENTRAL ARIZONA GOVERNMENTS
Andrea Robles Executive Director arobles@cagaz.org (480) 474-9300 lvmm 6/2/21

Amber Garza Assistant agarza@cagaz.org
Alan Urban Community Development Manager aurban@cagaz.org

EAST VALLEY PARTNERSHIP
Denny Barney dbarney@arcuscapital.com (602) 818-2737 KTR TCW DB 6/21/21 - says he's fully supportive.  Doesn't need to meet, but will if 

we want.
Roc Arnett roc@rocarnett.com (602) 999-3444 TCW 5/27/21; TCW 6/1/21; Attended P&Z meeting 6/7/21

PINAL PARTNERSHIP
Jordan Rose Chairman jrose@roselawgroup.com (480) 505-3939 TCW 4/22/21; Zoom Call 6/3/21
SUPERSTITION AREA LAND TRUST 
Charlie Goff President hollygoff@yahoo.com (480) 983-3454 lvmm 6/1/21; sent message via website; TCW 6/9/21; Zoom meeting 6/11/21 

(8AM); Zoom meeting 7/15/21
Mary Barker Secretary mary.barker@azsalt.org

MARICOPA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
Richard Schaner District 1 DR and BF engineering teams to provide summary of meetings/engagement with 

FCD (See attached Summary)
PINAL COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
Andrew Smith Interim Public Works Director andrew.smith@pinal.gov (520) 866-6407 DR and BF engineering teams to provide summary of meetings/engagement with 

FCD (See attached Summary)
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Christina Azevedo Administrator for Public Works Director christina.azevedo@pinal.gov (520) 866-6448

PHOENIX/MESA GATEWAY AIRPORT
Brian O'Neill boneill@phxmesagateway.org (480) 988-7608 TCW 4/20/21; Zoom call 4/26/21 with Patrick Brown and Dea McDonald; PMGA is 

supportive, TonyBianci the PMGA planner will review map to determine of the 
Property is in the AOA3 (residential uses allowed but disclosure recommended).  
AOA3 is unique to PMGA (most airports only have AOA1 & AOA2)

PINAL COUNTY OPEN SPACE & TRAILS
Kent A. Taylor Per email from Himmanshu Patel - no need to meet with
PINAL COUNTY
Himanshu Patel Deputy County Manager (520) 866-6247 TCT 4/20/2021; TCW 4/22/21; Zoom meeting 5/20/21; provided overview of 

project and discussed transportation framework plan, Dan Bonow to schedule f/u 
with AJ, DR Horton and Brookfield traffic teams

Lester Chow Zoom meeting 5/20/21
Andy Smith Zoom meeting 5/20/21
Leo Lew Zoom meeting 5/20/21

CITY OF QUEEN CREEK
John Kross City Manager (480)358-3900 TCW 4/26/21; zoom call with John and Brett Burningham 5/13/21
CITY OF MESA
Chris Brady City Manager chris.brady@mesaaz.gov (480) 644-2066 lvmm 6/2/21; KTR TCW - no need to meet
SRP
Michael O'Connor Associate General Manager & Chief 

Legal Executive
Michael.O'Connor@srpnet.com (602) 236-5553 Zoom meeting on 3/22/21

Shavain Benedict Assistant shavain.benedict@srpnet.com (602) 236-2249
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APACHE JUNCTION PARKS & RECREATION
Liz Langenbach Director (480) 983-2181 Attended team meetings
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